
413 1 Written Answer~ MARCH 8, 1966 Written Answers nlty Development and Cooperation be pl.,ased to state:

(a) whether Government have any propoS'al to set up nn impartial commission Or Committee to study the impact of PL 480 supplies on the food-problem in the country; and

(b) if so" when?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry Of Food, Arriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shrl
Shlnde): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Rice Supply to Kerala

1743. Shri P. Kunhan: Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to tate the quantities of rice asked and supplied to Kerala during the years 1963-64 and 1964-65
(year-wise)?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shrl Shlnde): The demands of the Kerala Government for rice are in respect of calendar years. The quantities demanded by the State Government and those actually supplied during the years 1963 and 1984 were as follows:-

In lakh tonneS

Quantity Quantity
of rice supplied

Y car demanded from
by the Cenlral

State sto,'ks
GO\"ern-
menl

2-50
4' 50

1'97
3 '93

With the introduction o'f informal rationing in ieerala from Novermber,
1964, the requirements of rationing in the State are being met by the Central Government. The quantity distributed in Kerala during 1965 was 9'1 lakh tonnel.
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!l'r1raaon ,. mel! In U.P.

1745. 8hrl Ram liarkh Yadav: Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the U. p. Government have asked for a loan of over 15 crores for energising the tub-wells and Impl~menting minor Irrigation schemes; und

(b) lit so, Governmenf. reaction thereto?

2583 (Ai) LSD-4.

The Deputy MInister In tile MInIstry of Food, Agrlcnlture, CommuDlQ'
Development and Cooperation (8hrl Shyam Dhar Mlna): (a) MId (b).
Government of Uttar Pradesh has requested for funds for energlsing the tubewells and implementing minor irrigation schemes during the current financial year 1965-66. The position in reSPect of these s~hemes Is indicated below:-

1. Energisatlon of TubeweZ18:

Besides the normal scheme for the
y@ar 1965-86 already approved !for
Rs. 400 lakhs for Rural Electrification.
Including energisatlon of pumpsets, a
5ch@me cOSting Ro. 460 lakhs for ener-
glslng 800 ttlbewells and 2400 open wells for increasing agricultural production in the Uttar Pradesh State during 1965-66 was received trom the uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board.
Considering the ml!rlt. of the scheme. an outlay of Rs. 100 lakh was alloeated to the St.te Govt. during 1965-86.
Subsequently. tbe State Govt. approached the Centre for additional CI!ntrnl n""istAnc~ nmoul'ting to Rs.
525 lakh.. On the b"ls rtf availability of funds. additional allocations amounting to Rs. 125 lakhs have been made to the Stntl!. thereby making the total allotment of funds to Rs. 225 lakhs during the year 196~-68.

2. Minor Irrigation Scheme ...

During the ""r"ent finAncial year
1965-66. Governm,nt of India .~I!ed
to an outlay of Rs. 1511 1akh. for minor Irrigation ",neme. in the UttAr Pradesh State. Subsequently. the State Govt. requ~sted the Centre for additional 'funds .mounting to Rs 400 lakhs Consijering the techno-economic fensibi!lty and availability of funds additional allocations amounting to Rs. 90 lakhs and Rs.
150 lakhs were made to the State Govt. in May and s..ptember. 1965. respectively. Th'lS the total amount allocated to the State Govt. i.
Rs. 1.751 lakhs.

